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ABSTRACT 

Ionosphere layer is important in communication system. This layer is the 

uppermost part of the atmosphere, distinguished because it is ionized by solar 

radiation. It plays an important part in atmospheric electricity and forms the inner 

edge of the magnetosphere. It has practical importance because, among other 

functions, it influences radio propagation to distant places on the Earth. In this layer 

where the total electron content exits, because of ionization by the Sun's extreme 

ultraviolet radiation, while the night side ionosphere electron content is reduced by 

chemical recombination. Maximum total electron content (TEC) was detected at 

Local Time Clock (LTC) 13:00 pm to 14:00 pm (Universal Time Clock, UTC 

05:00am - 06:00am) and will decrease gradually and reached its minimum at night 

Local Time Clock. TEC during the day was higher than at night. The ultraviolet 

(UV) radiation from the sun ionizes fractions of the neutral atmosphere and forms 

the ionosphere. The elevation angle of satellite will also influence the TEC value. 

The higher elevation angle, the value of vertical TEC will also increase. These 

studied TEC are based on data which in RINEX (Receiver Independent Exchange 

Format) format collected from JUPEM (Department Of Survey and Mapping 

Malaysia) at Kuala Lumpur. The data taken from GPS receiver stations located at 

Arau, Perlis (6° 27min 0.56909 sec) and at Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Johor (1° 

33min 56.93495sec). The important parameter to be studied on ionosphere and need 

to analyzed more is total electron content (TEC). The analysis TEC is important to 

monitor behavior of the ionosphere as well as for practical application like satellite 

tracking, satellite to satellite communication, satellite to ground communication and 

all communication system by using satellite like satellite TV and satellite 

telecommunication. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 

1.0 

2.0 

LIST OF TITLE 

DECLARATION 

DEDICATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

ABBREVIATIONS 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Project Review 

1.2 Objectives of Project 

1.3 Scopes of Project 

1.4 Problem Statement 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Real-Time Kinematic 

2.2 Total Electron Content (TEC) 

2.3 Ionosphere 

2.3.1 Geophysics 

2.3.2 Regions of The Ionosphere 

2.3.3 The Ionosphere Layers 

2.3.3.1 D Layer 

2.3.3.2 E Layer 

2.3.3.3 F Layer 

2.3.4 Production and Loss of Electron 

2.3.5 Observing The Ionosphere 

2.4 Global Positioning System (GPS) 

2.4.1 How GPS Works 

2.4.2 Differential Time of Arrival 

2.4.3 Trilateration 

PAGE 

i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

vii 

ix 

X 

1 

1 

3 

3 

4 

5 

5 

8 

10 

12 

13 

15 

15 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

V 


