IMPLEMENTATION OF REAL-TIME KINEMATIC DATA TO DETERMINE THE IONOSPHERE TOTAL ELECTRON CONTENT

NUR HIDAYAH MUHAMMAD HANIF

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

IMPLEMENTATION OF REAL-TIME KINEMATIC DATA TO DETERMINE THE IONOSPHERE TOTAL ELECTRON CONTENT

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment the award of the Bachelor Engineering (Hons) in Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



NUR HIDAYAH MUHAMMAD HANIF FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In preparing this degree project, I was in contact with many people, researchers, and academicians. They have contributed towards my understanding and thoughts. In particular, I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my project report supervisors, En Muhammad Adib B. Harun and En Mohamad Huzaimy Jusoh, for encouragement, guidance, critics and friendship. Without their continued support and interest, this project report would not have been the same as presented here.

I am also indebted to JUPEM (Department Of Survey and Mapping Malaysia) at Kuala Lumpur for their encouragement and data support during my final year project study. Librarians at Universiti Teknologi Mara also deserve special thanks for their assistance in supplying the relevant literatures.

Last but not least, my sincere appreciation also extends to all my colleagues, housemates at Universiti Teknologi Mara and others who have provided assistance at various occasions. Their views, comments and tips are very helpful. Finally, I am also very grateful to all my family members for their continuous encouragement and support.

iii

ABSTRACT

Ionosphere layer is important in communication system. This layer is the uppermost part of the atmosphere, distinguished because it is ionized by solar radiation. It plays an important part in atmospheric electricity and forms the inner edge of the magnetosphere. It has practical importance because, among other functions, it influences radio propagation to distant places on the Earth. In this layer where the total electron content exits, because of ionization by the Sun's extreme ultraviolet radiation, while the night side ionosphere electron content is reduced by chemical recombination. Maximum total electron content (TEC) was detected at Local Time Clock (LTC) 13:00 pm to 14:00 pm (Universal Time Clock, UTC 05:00am - 06:00am) and will decrease gradually and reached its minimum at night Local Time Clock. TEC during the day was higher than at night. The ultraviolet (UV) radiation from the sun ionizes fractions of the neutral atmosphere and forms the ionosphere. The elevation angle of satellite will also influence the TEC value. The higher elevation angle, the value of vertical TEC will also increase. These studied TEC are based on data which in RINEX (Receiver Independent Exchange Format) format collected from JUPEM (Department Of Survey and Mapping Malaysia) at Kuala Lumpur. The data taken from GPS receiver stations located at Arau, Perlis (6° 27min 0.56909 sec) and at Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Johor (1° 33min 56.93495sec). The important parameter to be studied on ionosphere and need to analyzed more is total electron content (TEC). The analysis TEC is important to monitor behavior of the ionosphere as well as for practical application like satellite tracking, satellite to satellite communication, satellite to ground communication and all communication system by using satellite like satellite TV and satellite telecommunication.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	LIST OF TITLE	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i
	DEDICATION	îi
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST OF FIGURES	vii
	LIST OF TABLES	ix
	ABBREVIATIONS	x
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Project Review	1
	1.2 Objectives of Project	3
	1.3 Scopes of Project	3
	1.4 Problem Statement	4
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
	2.1 Real-Time Kinematic	5
	2.2 Total Electron Content (TEC)	8
	2.3 Ionosphere	10
	2.3.1 Geophysics	12
	2.3.2 Regions of The Ionosphere	13
	2.3.3 The Ionosphere Layers	15
	2.3.3.1 D Layer	15
	2.3.3.2 E Layer	15
	2.3.3.3 F Layer	16
	2.3.4 Production and Loss of Electron	17
	2.3.5 Observing The Ionosphere	18
	2.4 Global Positioning System (GPS)	19
	2.4.1 How GPS Works	20
	2.4.2 Differential Time of Arrival	21
	2.4.3 Trilateration	21